

**No. F082357**

In the Court of Appeal of the State of California  
Fifth Appellate District

---

**GHOST GOLF, INC., DARYN COLEMAN,  
SOL Y LUNA MEXICAN CUISINE, and NIEVES RUBIO,**

**Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

**v.**

**GAVIN NEWSOM, in his official capacity as Governor of  
California, XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as  
Attorney General of California, SANDRA SHEWRY, in her  
official capacity as Acting Director of the California Department  
of Public Health, ERICA S. PAN, in her official capacity as Acting  
State Public Health Officer,**

**Respondents.**

---

**On Appeal from the Superior Court of Fresno County  
(Case No. 20CECG03170, Honorable D. Tyler Tharpe, Judge)**

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF GOLDWATER INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

Timothy Sandefur (224436)  
**Scharf-Norton Center for  
Constitutional Litigation at the  
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**  
500 East Coronado Road  
Phoenix, Arizona 85004  
(602) 462-5000  
Fax (602) 256-7445  
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Goldwater Institute*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	2
Table of Authorities.....	4
Interest of <i>Amicus</i> .....	8
Introduction and Summary of Argument .....	8
Argument .....	10
I. The shutdowns are not “quarantines.”.....	10
II. How to regulate the public health is a legislative, not an executive, determination. ....	14
A. The single-executive rule that the State defends here lacks any basis in America’s or California’s legal traditions. ....	15
B. The Emergency Services Act allows the governor to issue orders, not to make the law.....	20
III. The Court should employ the sliding scale analyses used by the Michigan, Wisconsin, and Kentucky Supreme Courts. .	25
A. Michigan, Wisconsin, and Kentucky decisions carefully balance the need for urgent executive action with the importance of checks and balances. ....	25
B. The Blueprint fails the test for valid delegations of emergency authority..	29
1. <i>Duration: The California Emergency Services Act imposes no meaningful time limit.</i> .....	30
2. <i>Scope: The Governor purports to exercise extremely broad authority.</i> .....	31

3. *The legislature can function*.....34

4. *Character of the crisis: not acute, but chronic*.....35

5. *The Governor is subject to little accountability*.....35

Conclusion. ....36

Certificate of Compliance .....37

Certificate of Service .....38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Beshear v. Acree</i> , 615 S.W.3d 780 (Ky. 2020) .....	passim
<i>Birkenfeld v. City of Berkeley</i> , 17 Cal.3d 129 (1976) .....	31
<i>Cal. Corr. Peace Officers Ass’n v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 163 Cal.App.4th 802 (2008) .....	32, 35
<i>City of Morgan Hill v. Bay Area Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 118 Cal. App.4th 861 (2004) .....	32
<i>Clean Air Constituency v. Cal. State Air Res. Bd.</i> , 11 Cal.3d 801 (1974) .....	31
<i>Cnty. of Butler v. Wolf</i> , 486 F.Supp.3d 883 (W.D. Pa. 2020) .	13, 19
<i>Coastside Fishing Club v. Cal. Res. Agency</i> , 158 Cal.App.4th 1183 (2008) .....	33
<i>Commonwealth v. Yost</i> , 46 A. 845 (Pa. 1900) .....	23
<i>Ex parte Culver</i> , 187 Cal. 437 (1921) .....	10
<i>Ex parte Dillon</i> , 44 Cal. App. 239 (1919) .....	11, 13
<i>Hannibal &amp; St. J.R. Co. v. Husen</i> , 95 U.S. (5 Otto) 465 (1877) ..	12, 23
<i>Henderson v. Mayor of New York</i> , 92 U.S. (2 Otto) 259 (1875) ...	13
<i>In re Certified Questions</i> , No. 161492, 2020 WL 5877599 (Mich. Oct. 2, 2020) .....	passim
<i>In re Shepard</i> , 51 Cal. App. 49 (1921) .....	11, 22
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905) .....	23, 24
<i>Johnson v. Duncan</i> , 3 Mart. (o.s.) 530 (La. 1815) .....	17

<i>Macias v. State</i> , 10 Cal.4th 844 (1995) .....	32
<i>Malibu W. Swimming Club v. Flournoy</i> , 60 Cal.App.3d 161 (1976).....	35
<i>People ex rel. Barmore v. Robertson</i> , 134 N.E. 815 (Ill. 1922) .....	21
<i>People v. Lockheed Shipbuilding &amp; Constr. Co.</i> , 35 Cal.App.3d 776 (1973).....	34
<i>People v. Wright</i> , 30 Cal.3d 705 (1982) .....	33
<i>Schaezlein v. Cabaniss</i> , 135 Cal. 466 (1902) .....	33
<i>Taylor v. Adair Cnty.</i> , 84 S.W. 299 (Ky. 1905) .....	23
<i>Verreos v. City &amp; Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 63 Cal.App.3d 86 (1976) .....	35
<i>Wilson v. Kansas City, St. J. &amp; C.B.R. Co.</i> , 60 Mo. 184 (1875) ...	13
<i>Wisconsin Legislature v. Palm</i> , 942 N.W.2d 900 (Wis. 2020) ..9, 25, 27, 34	
<i>Young v. Cnty. of Blackhawk</i> , 23 N.W. 923 (Iowa 1885) .....	23
<b>Statutes</b>	
17 Cal. Code Regs. § 2515.....	11
17 Cal. Code Regs. § 2520.....	10
Cal Gov't Code § 8627 .....	14, 31
Cal. Gov't Code § 8627.5(b) .....	30
Cal. Gov't Code § 8629 .....	30
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 120130 .....	31
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 120130(c) .....	11
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 120135 .....	11

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 120145 .....	12
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 120215(a) .....	10
Cal. Political Code § 2979a.....	11
Mich. Comp. Laws § 10.31(1) .....	26
Mich. Comp. Laws § 30.405.....	26

**Constitutional Provisions**

Cal. Const. art. IV § 10(f).....	18
Cal. Const. art. XVI § 7.....	18
Declaration of Independence, 1 Stat. 1 (1776) .....	17

**Other Authorities**

Alan Greene, <i>Emergency Powers in a Time of Pandemic</i> (2020).	15
Antonia Fraser, <i>Cromwell: Our Chief of Men</i> (1973).....	15
Benjamin Straumann, <i>Crisis and Constitutionalism: Roman Political Thought from the Fall of the Republic to the Age of Revolution</i> (2016).....	15
Black’s Law Dictionary (1891) .....	10, 11
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	10
Brian Janiskee & Ken Masugi, <i>Democracy in California: Politics and Government in the Golden State</i> (3d ed. 2011) .....	18
Brian McGinty, <i>Lincoln and the Court</i> (2009) .....	17
Bruce Tap, <i>Over Lincoln’s Shoulder: The Committee on the Conduct of the War</i> (1998).....	17
David R. Carpenter, <i>On the Separation of Powers Challenge to the California Coastal Commission</i> , 79 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 281 (2004) 18	

Henry Winthrop Ballantine, *Military Dictatorship in California and West Virginia*, 1 Cal. L. Rev. 413 (1913)..... 19

Henry Winthrop Ballantine, *Unconstitutional Claims of Military Authority*, 24 Yale L.J. 189 (1915)..... 20

H.L.A. Hart, *The Concept of Law* (1961) ..... 24, 31

John Locke, *Second Treatise of Civil Government* (1952)..... 16

Letter to Abigail Adams, Apr. 6, 1777, in 1 Charles Francis Adams, ed., *Letters of John Adams Addressed to his Wife* (1841)..... 16

Lon L. Fuller, *The Principles of Social Order* (rev ed. 2001). 24, 25

M.J. Sydenham, *The First French Republic 1792-1804* (1974) ... 16

N. Pieter M. O’Leary, *The 1918-1919 Influenza Epidemic in Los Angeles*, 86 S. Cal. Q. 391 (2004) ..... 18

Paul Jerome McLaughlin, Jr., *Can They Do That?: The Limits of Governmental Power over Medical Treatment*, 37 J. Legal Med. 371 (2017)..... 12

Philip Fradkin, *The Great Earthquake and Firestorms of 1906* (2005)..... 19

Robert Thomas, *Hoist the Yellow Flag and Spam Up: The Separation of Powers Limitation on Hawai’i’s Emergency Authority*, 43 U. Haw. L. Rev. 71 (2020) ..... 15, 26

Thomas Jefferson, *Notes on Virginia* (1787) reprinted in Merrill Peterson, ed., *Jefferson: Writings* (1984)..... 16
